The Royal Liverpool and **NHS**Broadgreen University Hospitals

NHS Trust



Patient information

A Guide to Acupuncture Treatment

**Therapies Directorate** 

Royal Liverpool Hospital and Broadgreen Hospital

PIF 487 V6

# How does acupuncture work?

Acupuncture is an ancient system of Traditional Chinese Medicine based on the invisible channels – known as Meridians – that circulate vital energy and are joined by a series of acupuncture points.

Modern science has shown that acupuncture is believed to work by stimulating the brain to produce natural pain relieving chemicals called endorphins, which assist the body to heal itself.

The physiotherapists use it for various conditions including acute or chronic injuries, arthritis, back and neck pain and muscle and joint problems.

#### How is it done?

- Very fine, single-use, sterile disposable needles are inserted into selected points of the body.
- During the treatment these may be stimulated manually (by hand), electrically, or by heat.
- This is done with the patient in a comfortable, supported position.
- The treatment may take up to thirty minutes during which you will be monitored regularly.
- You will be advised to take a short rest and not to drive immediately if you feel tired.
- Please make sure you have something to eat before your treatment.

#### What will I feel?

You may feel a slight pinprick as the needle goes into your skin. You may then feel an ache, tingling, warmth or mild discomfort.

#### Will it work for me?

Research has shown that most people gain relief of pain with acupuncture. This can be immediate or may need two or three treatments to be achieved.

# Other benefits may include:

- Increased range of movement.
- Improved sense of well-being.
- Improved sleep/increased relaxation.

Patients often respond to acupuncture where conventional treatments have failed.

However, if you have not noticed a response after two to three treatments then your Physiotherapist may talk to you about discontinuing the treatment.

### Is acupuncture safe?

Generally it is very safe. Serious side effects are very rare – less than one per 10,000 treatments.

Acupuncture is safe when undertaken by a Physiotherapist who has completed an acupuncture course approved by the Acupuncture Association of Chartered Physiotherapist. They are trained to use the strictest hygiene and only pre-sterilised disposable needles are used.

# Are there any alternatives available?

If, following assessment, acupuncture is considered unsuitable for you, you may be referred back to your doctor for pain medication.

### Is there anything your physiotherapist needs to know?

Apart from your usual medical details, including any medicines you are using, we need to know:

- If you have ever experienced a fit, faint or funny turn.
- If you have a pacemaker or any other electrical implants.
- If you are pregnant (acupuncture will only be offered at your Physiotherapists discretion).
- If you have a bleeding disorder or take anticoagulants.
- If you have damaged heart valves or have any other particular risk of infection.
- If you have unstable angina, irregular heartbeats or any other heart problems.
- If you have diabetes.
- If you have low blood pressure.
- Very rarely, trauma can occur to internal organs when certain points are used. Physiotherapists are trained to avoid high-risk points.
- If you are allergic to metal.
- If you have any moles or skin infections.
- If you are feeling unwell e.g. cold/flu.

If you have a phobia of needles please tell your physiotherapist who may be able to offer you a non-invasive option.

Your physiotherapist will discuss these and any other possible issues with you and you will be asked to sign a consent form.

### Does acupuncture have side effects?

You need to be aware that drowsiness occurs after treatment in a small number of patients and if you are affected we advise you not to drive or operate machinery.

- Minor bleeding or bruising occurs after acupuncture in about 3% of treatments.
- Pain during treatment occurs in about 1% of treatments.
- Existing symptoms can get worse after treatment (less than 3%). You should tell your therapist about this, but it is usually a good sign.
- Fainting or nausea can occur in certain patients particularly after the first treatment.

If there are any particular risks that apply to you, your physiotherapist will discuss these with you.

### **Further information**

If you have any concerns before or during your treatment, please discuss these with your physiotherapist.

Tel Number: 0151 706 2760

Text phone number: 18001 0151 706 2760

**Author: Therapies Directorate Review date: December 2016** 

All Trust approved information is available on request in alternative formats, including other languages, easy read, large print, audio, Braille, moon and electronically.

يمكن توفير جميع المعلومات المتعلقة بالمرضى الموافق عليهم من قبل ائتمان المستشفى عند الطلب بصبيغ أخرى، بما في ذلك لغات أخرى وبطرق تسهل قراءتها وبالحروف الطباعية الكبيرة وبالصوت وبطريقة برايل للمكفوفين وبطريقة مون والكترونيا.

所有經信托基金批准的患者資訊均可以其它格式提供,包括其它語言、 易讀閱讀軟件、大字

體、音頻、盲文、穆恩體 (Moon) 盲文和電子格式,敬請索取。

در صورت تمایل میتوانید کلیه اطلاعات تصویب شده توسط اتحادیّه در رابطه با بیماران را به اشکال مختلف در دسترس داشته باشید، از جمله به زبانهای دیگر، به زبان ساده، چاپ درشت، صوت، خط مخصوص کوران، مون و بصورت روی خطی موجود است.

ز انیاریی پیّومندیدار به و نهخوشانه ی له لایمن تراسته و پهسهند کراون، نهگهر داوا بکریّت له فورماته کانی تردا بریتی له زمانه کانی تر، ئیزی رید (هاسان خویّندنه وه)، چاپی گهوره، شریتی دمنگ، هیلی موون و نهایدکترونیکی ههیه.

所有经信托基金批准的患者信息均可以其它格式提供,包括其它语言、 易读阅读软件、大字体、音频、盲文、穆恩体(Moon)盲文和电子格式,敬请索取。

Dhammaan warbixinta bukaanleyda ee Ururka ee la oggol yahay waxaa marka la codsado lagu heli karaa nuskhado kale, sida luqado kale, akhris fudud, far waaweyn, dhegeysi, farta braille ee dadka indhaha la', Moon iyo nidaam eletaroonig ah.